CEQA Notice of Exemption

County of El Dorado, Recorder-Clerk's Office

To:

Department of Transportation 360 Fair Lane 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667 Placerville, CA 95667 **Project Title:** 2024 ZOB Road Maintenance Surface Treatments **Project Location – Specific:** These road maintenance projects are located in various Zones of Benefit throughout the County of El Dorado. **Project Location – City:** Unincorporated Project Location – County: El Dorado **Description of Project:** The 2024 ZOB Road Maintenance Surface Treatments consist of pavement sealing of multiple sections of roadway in Placerville, Cameron Park, Rescue and El Dorado Hills area, including crack sealing and Type 2 micro-sealing. No trees will be affected by this activity. The project will require lane closures, but no road closures are anticipated. Duration of the construction activity is anticipated to be approximately 90 working days. Name of Public Agency Approving Project: El Dorado County Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: El Dorado County Department of **Transportation** Exempt Status: (check one) \Box Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a); ☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c); ✓ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Sec. 15301, Class 1(c) and (d) ☐ Statutory Exemption: State Code Number: Reasons why project is exempt: The work consists of maintenance of existing public facilities. The repairs to existing facilities will improve and maintain the existing pavement and shoulders. Lead Agency Contact Person: Brian Mullens, Deputy Director, Maintenance & Operations Phone: 530-642-4924 Email: brian.mullens@edcgov.us Date: $\frac{2/13}{24}$

JANELLE K. HORNE, Recorder-Clerk
By Journ Delig Prestor

FEB 2 1 2024

From: El Dorado County

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/24) Previously DFG 753.5a

		RECEIPT NUMBER: 0902212024-014			
		STATE CLEA	RINGHOUSE N	UMBER (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.			T=		
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
EDC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION brian.mullens(/.us 		02/21/2024	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER		
EL DORADO			FW2024-0014		
PROJECT TITLE					
2024 ZOB ROAD MAINTENANCE SURFACE TREATM	MENTS				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EN	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER	
EDC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	brian.mullens@edcgc	brian.mullens@edcgov.us		(530) 642-4924	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
2850 FAIRLANE COURT	PLACERVILLE	CA	95667		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State	Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		4,051.25	\$		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		2,916.75	\$		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW		31,37 7.25	š		
☑ Exempt from fee☑ Notice of Exemption (attach)☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	yy)				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	es Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$			
☐ County documentary handling fee					
☐ Other		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:					
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☒ Other	TOTAL RE	ECEIVED \$		\$0.00	
	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE				
X Krombaly Preston Jane	Janelle K. Horne Recorder-Clerk, by Kimberly Preston, Dpty				